
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, May 17, 2023 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

1. Travel Salem Quarterly Report. –Kelli Weese and Angie Onyewuchi, Travel Salem 

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

Board Committee Appointments –Solid Waste Management Advisory Council (SWMAC) 

2. Approve orders appointing Keith Bondaug-Winn as Chair and Bonnie Sullivan as Vice-

Chair to the Marion County Solid Waste Management Advisory Council (SWMAC) with 

terms ending April 30, 2024; and Scott Gagner as a Citizen-At-large with a term ending 

December 31, 2026.  

 

HUMAN RESOURCES 

3. Accept the 2023 Marion County Compensation Board Recommendations for Elected 

Officials and forward the recommendations to the Budget Committee. 

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

4. Approve Amendment #4 to the Contract for Services with Executive Information Services, 

Inc. to add $34,880 for a new contract total of $1,484,319 for the Maron County Sheriff’s 

Office Records and Jail Management System through September 30, 2026.  

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

5.  Schedule final consideration to adopt an administrative ordinance for May 24, 2023,  

for Zone Change/Comprehensive Plan Change (ZC/CP) Case #22-004/Rafael Hernandez 

Mercado. 

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

TREASURER’S OFFICE 

6. Approve an order increasing the change fund at Marion County’s Browns Island 

Demolition Landfill from $350 to $500 to meet the needs of customers paying with cash. 

 

 

ACTION 

PUBLIC WORKS 

7. Receive an appeal of the hearings officer’s decision denying Conditional Use Permit (CU) 

Case #22-041/Silver Creek Solar, LLC, and consider scheduling a public hearing for  

May 31, 2023. –Austin Barnes 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

